Smartprint may, at its absolute discretion, waive conditions (i) and (ii) above.

In the event that any of the above conditions are not satisfied or waived (as applicable) on or before
5:00 p.m. on the Long Stop Date, the S&P Agreement shall cease and determine.

S&P Completion

S&P Completion will take place on the fifth Business Day after the conditions contemplated under
the S&P Agreement have been fulfilled or waived or such other date as the parties may agree in
writing.

S&P Completion and Buy-back Completion are inter-conditional and shall take place
simultaneously.

11

EFFECTS ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The following table illustrates the Company’s shareholding structure (i) as at the date of this
announcement; (ii) immediately upon Share Buy-back Completion and cancellation of the Buy-
back Shares; and (iii) immediately upon Share Buy-back Completion, S&P Completion and
cancellation of the Buy-back Shares:

As at the date of this
announcement

Immediately upon Share
Buy-back Completion
and cancellation of the

Buy-back Shares

Immediately upon Share
Buy-back Completion,
S&P Completion and

cancellation of the
Buy-back Shares

No. of Shares Approx. % No. of Shares Approx. % No. of Shares Approx. %

Mr. Chan (Notes 1, 2 & 3) 2,036,000 0.66 2,036,000 0.73 2,036,000 0.73
Smartprint – 0.00 – 0.00 30,525,638 11.01
Noranger (Note 2) 145,914,000 47.41 145,914,000 52.63 145,914,000 52.63
Evergrade (Note 3) 25,822,896 8.39 25,822,896 9.32 25,822,896 9.32
Mr. Andrew Chan (Note 4) 792,000 0.26 792,000 0.29 792,000 0.29

Sub-total of the Chan Concert Group 174,564,896 56.72 174,564,896 62.97 205,090,534 73.98

Grand Fort 61,051,277 19.84 30,525,638 11.01 – 0.00

Non-public Shareholders 235,616,173 76.56 205,090,534 73.98 205,090,534 73.98

Public Shareholders 72,142,349 23.44 72,142,349 26.02 72,142,349 26.02

Total 307,758,522 100.00 277,232,883 100.00 277,232,883 100.00

Notes:

1.	 Mr. Chan is beneficially interested in 2,036,000 Shares.

2.	 Noranger is wholly owned by Beyers which is indirectly owned by Sow Pin Trust, a discretionary trust, the
beneficiaries of which are Mr. Chan and his family members. Mr. Chan is the founder of Sow Pin Trust. Credit
Suisse Trust Limited, the trustee of Sow Pin Trust, is the holding company of Brock Nominees Limited which
wholly owned Global Heritage Group Limited and in turn wholly owned Beyers.

3.	 Evergrade is beneficially owned as to 50% by Mr. Chan and as to 50% by Beyers.

4.	 Mr. Andrew Chan, an executive Director and a son of Mr. Chan, is beneficially interested in 792,000 Shares.